MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

CHAP. 158

Chapter 155

RESOLVE, in Favor of Wesley Ramsey, of South Portland.

Wesley Ramsey; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$146.55 to be paid to Wesley Ramsey, of South Portland, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the state for damage to home and personal property by escapees from the state school for boys.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 156

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Maine Historical Society.

Maine Historical Society; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the Maine Historical Society, the sum of \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1954; and the sum of \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1955; the same to be paid in quarterly payments commencing on October 1, 1953.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 157

RESOLVE, in Favor of Robert E. Towle of Portland.

Robert E. Towle; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$107.59 from the general fund to be paid to Robert E. Towle of Portland as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for damage to his car which was taken by 5 escapees from the state school for boys.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 158

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Fort Fairfield.

Town of Fort Fairfield; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$358.19 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the department

CHAP. 161

RESOLVES, 1953

of health and welfare to be paid to the town of Fort Fairfield, to reimburse said town for support of 5 minor children of Mrs. Lena McGraw, who have been committed to state custody.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 159

RESOLVE, for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of "Highlights of Westbrook History."

"Highlights of Westbrook History"; purchase of. Resolved: That the state purchase 100 copies of the book entitled "Highlights of Westbrook History" compiled by Ernest R. Rowe and others and edited by Marian B. Rowe, librarian of the Maine Historical Society, at \$4 per copy, said book to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian; and that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for this purpose the sum of \$400 from the general fund unappropriated surplus of the state.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 160

RESOLVE, in Favor of Town of Van Buren.

Town of Van Buren; compensated. Resolved: That the sum of \$165 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Van Buren, to reimburse said town for funds expended for medical expenses of Marcel Soucy; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 161

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Brooks for Pauper Claim.

Town of Brooks; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$131.78 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Brooks, to reimburse said town for hospital bill of Allen Greenier, a state pauper; said sum to be paid from the general fund.

Effective August 8, 1953